HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 6624 of 2022
Order reserved on: 16.04.2024

Order pronounced on:  03.09.2024

Mrs. Shagun Gupta

Mr. Vineet Harbhajanka

Mr. Piyush Gupta

All R/o: - House No. B-34, First Floor; €€ Colony, Rana

Pratap Bagh, Malka Ganj, Delhi- 110007, Complainants

M/s DLF Homes Developers leited
Regd. office: 1% Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, “R” Black,

DLF City, Phase-III, Gurugram- 122002, Hm‘yana Respondent
CORAM:

Shri Arun Kumar , Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE: w7,

Shri Abhey Jain and Rlshabh }am [ﬂdvcwates] Complainants
Shri J.K. Dang (Advocate) Respondent

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees under
section 31 of the Real Estate {Regulatiﬁn and Development) Act, 2016 (in
short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section
11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall
be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter-se them.

Page 10f23



HARERA

=2 GURUGRAM

Unit and Project related details:

Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Sr.No. | Particulars Details
1. Name of the project “Independent floors” DLF Alameda,
Sector 73, Gurugram
2 Nature of the project Residential plotted colony
3 Project area 1278 acres
4. | RERA Registered/ r;‘o;’  Registered
registered 59 of 2021 dated 21.09.2021
1} Ha}id upito 24.11.2024
5. | Plotno. AP 6/4 A, invindependent floor at first
| floor, inblock- D
L > 4 | (Page 35 and 36 of the compliant)
6. | Plotareaadmeasuring | 2548 sq. ft. carpet area
el | |(As per allotment letter dated
A\ 22.11.2021, at page 35 and 36 of the
\ " L } cumpliant]
4 Revised plotarea 2148sq. ft.
N T -ﬂnﬁ) ed ~ vide letter dated
. 06.06.2022, at page no. 69 of
| ' cg,mglgjnt]
8. |Date  of . booking|13.11.2021
application form -
9. | Date of allotment letter | 22:11.2021
N\ _| (Page no. 35 of the compliant)
10. | Date of buyer’s | Buyer's agreement annexed but not
agreement executed between the parties
11. | Possession clause 7. ?Ffm(f:n&fnmgaé:?ﬂmm
7.1 Schedule for Possession of the Said
Independent Floor
The Promoter agrees and understands that timely
delivery of possession of the Said Independent
Floor for residential use along with parking to the
Allpttee and the common areas to the associgtion
af allottees or the competent authority, as the case

Page Z of 23




HARERA

2. GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

may be, as provided under Rule 2{1)(f] of Rules,
2017, is the essence of the Agreement.

The Promoter assures to offer to hand over
possession of the Said Independent Floor for
residential usage along with parking as per
agreed terms and conditions by 24/11/2024,
unless there is delay due to “force majeure”, Court
orders, Government policy/guidelines, decisions
effecting the regular development of the Project. If,
the completion of the Profect is delayed due to the
above conditions, then the Allottee agrees that the
Promoter shall be entitled to the extension of time
Jfar delivery of possession of the Said Independent

Aerme \q;urfar residential usage.

e Allottee agrees and confirms that, in the event
‘it becomes impossible for the Promoter to
lement the Project due to force majeure and
ve-mentioned conditions, then this alfotment
nd terminated and the Promoter shall
e Allottee the entire amount received
r from the Allottee within ninety

ter shall intimate the Allottee

ation at least thirty days prior
ination. After refund of the money
_paid by the Allottee, the Allottee agrees that he/
she shall not have any rights, claims etc. against
the Phlmm:ir dnd that the Promoter shall be
rﬂmsﬁi and discharged from all its obligations
and J@!f@"eﬁgﬁ&r this Agreement.

\ (Page 4 of the compliant)
12. | Due date of 24.11.2024
possession "-' ..' '~ Wssessian clause mentioned
uyer‘s agreement)
13. | Total sale
ﬁ ﬂ R%ﬁ %\t letter on 37 page of
the com p aint for an area ) |
14. | Total améun} P#?L b}r ’Rs..39 5865/~
the complainant (As &illeged b}* the complainant in the
facts at page no. 12 of the complaint)
15. | Occupation certificate | 06.12.2023
16. | Offer of possession 10.02.2024

B. Facts of the complaint

3.

The complainant has made the following submissions: -

Page 3 0f 23




1.

I

HARERA

e GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

That the respondent published very attractive brochure, highlighting the
Independent Residential Floors to be known as ‘Independent Floors at
DLF Alameda’ situated at Sector 73, Gurugram, and Haryana. The
respondent claimed to be one of the best and finest in construction and
one of the leading real estate developers of the country, in order to lure
prospective customers including the complainants to buy independent
residential floors from the respnndent There are fraudulent
representations, incorrect and faby $l:atements in the brochure. The
complainants invite attention afﬂ;:nﬁ&gﬂthnrlty Gurugram to violation of
Section 12 of the Act, 2016 by the riespundem

That complainants, were appruached Ey the sale representatives of the
respondent company, who made tall claims about the ‘Independent
Residential Floors at DLF Alameda’ as the world class project. The
complainants were invited to the sales office and were lavishly
entertained and promises.were made to them that the residential floor
would be handed uvef"'in'_tﬁne{.'{ntiijﬂii}g that of parking, common areas
and other facilities. They were impressed by their oral statements and
representations and uftiniai?elﬁhnnl{éd a&eﬁdeutlal floor no.D-6/4 A, at
first floor in Block D a4 BHK + Stud.y havmga total carpet area of 236.746
square meter (2548 sq. ft.) at the rate of Rs.1/67,515.64/- per square
meter (Rs.15,564.62 per sq. ft.) in Sector 73, Gurugram by paying
Rs.10,00,000/- as booking amount via cheque no 000056 dated
08.11.2021. The respondent issued a receipt dated 13.11.2021 to the
complainants and allotted customer code - S33551 to the complainants.
That the respondent issued an allotment letter dated 22.11.2021 to the
complainants and allotted residential floor no. D - 6/4 A at first floor, a 4

Page 4 of 23




IV.

m HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

BHK + Study having a carpet area of 225.109 square meter (2423 sq. ft.)
for first floor and 11.637 sq. meter (125 sq. ft.) for basement, thus total
carpet area of 236.746 sq. meter (2548 sq. ft.), balcony area of 44 sq.
meter and basement area of 21.699 sq. meter (not part of carpet area)
along with parking no. D-6/4 A/SFP1, store no. STR1 and staff room no.
SFR1. The allotted residential floor of total carpet area of 236.746 sq.
meter (2548 sq. ft.) was suld hy the respondent at a rate of
er (Rs 15 564.62/- per sq. ft.), thus total
consideration comes out to h@B&ﬁﬁG 58,658/- as mentioned in the
allotment letter. The detaﬁa nfthe all‘otteﬂ residential floor are as under:-

Rs.1,67,515.64 /- per square me

L lmtepmdemmmpﬁmmgn [43H&+?"-~._':j D - 6/4 A at First Floor

\ a) ErﬁFfﬁPr 225.109 square meter
_b) &ugi‘n&nt 11.637 square meter
-iTum[Iarp@tArta = 236.746 square

é! Y | | # g = meter |
3 Balcony Area (not part of the carpet fiea} Y7 44 square meter |
4 Basement Area (not par the carp i IV 21699 sguare meter |
5 Rate d{. Car 2 Afea | | - R8.1,67,515.64/- per square meter

T 4 ,564.62 /- per square feet)
6. Total Sale Conside 'H'J ; " Rs.3,96,58,658/-
parking charges, taxes, =

7. Parking No. i "y D-6/4 A/SFP1

5TR1

B. e No, _ _ —
9. S%mrﬁ B i B A
m i ' N a |

The respondent issued a demand—cum invoice summary dated
25.11.2021 and demlmd payment’ of Rs.29,65,865.12/- from the
complainants for the allotted residential floor. Thereafter, the
complainants made the payment of Rs.29,65865/- via NEFT on
13.12.2021. The respondent acknowledged the payment made towards
the allotted floor no. D-6/4 A having a carpet area of 2548 sq. ft. and
issued a receipt dated 16.12.2021 to the complainants.

Page 50f23




VL

VIL

VI

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

That the complainants took a housing loan of Rs.2,60,00,000/- from
Housing Board Finance Corporation Limited (HDFC Limited) for making
payment of the sale consideration of the allotted residential floor. The
HDFC Limited approved and sanctioned the housing loan via letter dated
03.03.2022.

That after receiving the approval for housing loan from HDFC Limited,
the complainants sent a letter to the respondent on 27.04.2022 seeking
demand letter for the next in’s:glm(pn; as the funds were available for
disbursement as soon as theyﬁMWhe demand letter for the allotted
floor. Also, HDFC leltgdivas nffethig earifdisbursement benefits to the
complainants which’ tl:ey v.&antad ‘tn‘ claﬂn, and that was why, the
complainants were WIIImg to make ‘the payment at the earliest. The
relevant part of the letter dated 27.04.2022 sent by the complainants is
as under -

ﬁrm'pmﬂummm.mummmum
pkahmﬁrﬁmrﬂmw!

“b) I have not received h@rm fe
due. | have a home loan’

receive the demand kmrﬁnmw 1
¢} My home loan has offered some h:.ﬁu,fbr' gg.rﬁr disBirsements. These will expire next month and

Increase by loon coste like
I have requested %%m% %lygmﬂﬂ 0 Mr. Chander (CAM Team] but
nothing has been \ Ve

That the cumplalnants senLvanuu&fGIIQWeup. emails dated 03.05.2022,

14.05.2022 and 04.06.2022 to the respondent, requesting for demand
letter for next instalment as they wanted to make the payment at the
earliest and delaying the payment will increase their interest rate for
home loan. But, the respondent did not bother to reply to their letters,
emails and phone calls despite repetitive requests made by them.

That the respondent sent a letter dated 06.06.2022 to the complainants

wherein the respondent mentioned that due to certain errors/mistakes/

Page 6 0f 23



IX.

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

HARERA

oversight in the allotment letter dated 22.11.2021, the carpet area
mentioned was incorrect and informed the complainants that 2148.785
sq. ft. (199.647 sq. meter) is the new carpet area of the allotted floor at a
total price including GST of Rs.3,94,42,567/-. The respondent, without
giving any valid justification and reasoning of this major change in the
carpet area (more than 15%) of the allotted floor, conveniently alleged it
as an error/mistake /oversight in the allotment letter and no equivalent
reduction was made in the rate_qf cﬁrpet area. On the contrary, the
respondent increased the rate-gﬁ@l;pet area of the allotted floor by
around 18% (from Rs. ],,6?,515]_54; Eﬁfr squan;e meter to Rs.1,97,559.759
per sq. meter). That therahtﬁva m&ﬂﬂnﬁe‘ﬂ changes as been explained in
the table below of e:uey ﬂndersl:anding of the' Authanty -

S.No. | Particula ﬁi;pnr ﬁilotmﬂ:l: . TAsper | D%ﬂnnu in Impact in
rs Latt@rd:ted 22nd Rﬂpnnﬂenl:‘s ﬂiues percentage (%)
Nﬁuntbqr. 20&2 Letter dated 6%
| June, 2022 )
Ca 2 “ 37.009 sq.
1 rpet 3ﬁ14ﬁsq luq‘ 19'!!,&4?5{], mtr, el Reduced by more
‘ Area (2548 sq. ) o (2149 5qiMt) | than 15%
) — (400 sq. i)
2. | Total cost | Rs.3,96, 5%{% :n%ﬁf Rs.2,16,091/- | Reduced by 0.5%
Rateof | RS-167.515.64/-LRs.1, : 6/- Rsp:fst:lumlti( i)
A "'::_':’:' ‘ 835392 || (R§2,789.3 around 1B%
AL et

That as per clause 1.6 of the termsand conditions, mentioned at page no.
4 of the allotment létter states that “the carpet area, balcony area and
verandah area of the Independent Residential Floor are as per approved
building plans. If there is any increase in the carpet area which is not more
than 5% of the carpet area of the Independent Residential Floor allotted,

the Promoter may demand that from the Allottee as per next milestone of

Page 7 0of 23



XI.

XII.

HARERA

et GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

the payment plan. All the monitory adjustment shall be made at the same
rate per square meter as per agreement for sale.”

The above clause makes it clear that when the area of the residential floor
increases, the respondent will charge additional amount for that increase
in area from the complainants. Similarly, based on the above clause, in
case of decrease in area of the residential floor, the total cost of the
residential floor will decrease and the respondent should charge
equivalently less amount of the resylentlal floor from the complainants.
But contrary to its own terms andmgﬂl‘tlnns the respondent reduced the
area of the allotted ﬂuurr b}' mur& ti:ran 15%,(from 236.746 sq. meter to
199.647 sg. meter) and {lle"ga!ly ana ﬁ‘audulanﬂy increased the rate of
carpet area by amunr.f 18% (frﬁm Rs 1,67,515.64 per sq. meter to
Rs.1,97,559.759 pemq. meter).

That the cumplaman;s nbjegted to the frauduient and unlawful actions of
the respondent aﬁd dnmanded for valid Iumﬁcaﬂun from the
respondent. They madewarfpusphqnggaﬂs_and sent letters and emails to
the respondent but the resﬁbnd'entﬁfd ot replied to the concerns of the
complainants. _ : I : 1‘ .
That the respnndent sent the agreemem for sale on 09.09.2022 to the
complainants for signatures on the agreement. The agreement was
prepared for the allotted residential floor no. D- 6/4 A at first floor, having
2148.785 sq. ft. (199.647 sq. meter) as the new carpet area at a rate of
Rs.18,353.92 /- per sq. ft. (Rs.1,97,559.759/- per sq. meter) with the total
price including GST of Rs.3,94,42,567 /-.

That the complainants have approached the respondent on various

occasions and requested to charge the total price of the allotted floor at

Page 8 0f 23



XIIL

XIV.

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

the same rate (Rs.1,67,515.64/- per sq. meter/Rs.15,564.62 /- per sq. ft.)
as mentioned in the allotment letter dated 22.11.2021 and also in the
Receipt dated 16.12.2021, from the complainants. The respondent is
responsible and accountable to the terms and conditions prescribed in
the allotment letter. The respondent did not reply to the concerns and
requests made by the complainants and even failed to provide a valid
justification of alleged errur!mlstake;’uvemght about the carpet area
mentioned in the allotment Iettet:,,,: B

That the respondent has che:it&ﬂ %s,éumplamants knowingly and has
taken monies by dec&pﬁﬂn madbf fraud‘ulent representations, given
deliberate false written. prnhﬂses and dommttted to provide a residential
floor of 236.746 sq. rﬁe;er {2548 sq. ft] at a rate of Rs.1,67,516/- per sq.
meter (Rs.15,565 R-_,per sq. ft) and then|significantly reduced the area.
The respondent, ill.l u;rdﬂr to fetch more maney from the complainants,
increased the rate' uf caréet area by around 18%. This fraudulent
behaviour of the respﬁaﬂdu aIs*“*'ahmcts criminal liability under the
Indian Criminal I}lspensanun S}rstem ‘The conduct of the respondent is
suspect, wilfully ubfa‘ir a:% g{bi"tr&'y geﬂmant in every manner and
scandalous. They havg lust fa,lth cunﬂdence and trust in the respondent
as the respondent is cnntinuously deceptive and non-responsive to the
requisitions made by the complainants.

That the complainants hereby seek to redress the various forms of legal
omissions and illegal commissions perpetuated by the respondent/seller
/builder/promoter, which amount to unfair trade practices, breach of
contract and are actionable under the Act, 2016. In the present

circumstances, the complainants have been left with no other option but

Page 9 of 23




HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

approach and seek justice at the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory
Authority at Gurugram, Haryana.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

4. The complainants have sought following relief:

1.

1.

Direct the respondent/developer to charge from the complainants at
the rate of Rs.1,67,515.64/- per sq. meter (Rs.15,564.62 /- per sq. ft.)
as committed by the respoﬂ'dent in the allotment letter dated
22.11.2021 and also in paymeﬂ receipt dated 16.12.2021 for the
allotted residential ﬂm‘rr ﬂrﬁs‘téﬁﬁf Rs.1,97,559.759/- per sq. meter

=

of 2148.785 sq, &{199 64&:{' ﬁq ngte‘r] mefatmned in respondent’s
letter dated 06%2522

Direct the respogdbnt;‘develuﬁer to pmvifda the same carpet area of
225.109 sq. meter.for first floor and 11.637 sq. meter for basement,
thus totalling carpét area of 236.746.5q, meter (2548 sq. ft), balcony
area of 44 sq. meter" an%l basqgajﬁgma of 21.699 sq. meter to the
complainants for_ the qllntt  residential floor for a total
consideration uﬁR§3ﬁ$&{6€i}B hsfommit&d by the respondent in
the allotment letter {hﬁ;d 22, ITEBZJ and also in payment receipt
dated 16.12.2021; :

Direct the respondent/developer not to charge any interest on the
delay payments as the complainants rather sought demand letter for
next instalment from the respondent via letter dated 27.04.2022,

when no payment was sought from the complainant/allottees.

Page 10 0f 23



iv.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

Direct the respondent to execute the agreement for sale at the rate of
Rs.1,67,515.64 /- per sq. meter (Rs.15,564.62 per sq. ft.) as mentioned
in the allotment letter dated 22.11.2021 and also in payment receipt
dated 16.12.2021.

Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of Rs.5,00,000/- incurred
by the complainants.

On the date of hearing, the authority ex,plamed to the respondent/ promoter

about the contraventions as alleged“@ have been committed in relation to
section 11(4)(a) of the Act to ptea:ei guj]tynr not to plead guilty.
Reply by the respondent. [ j j _~*

The respondent has cuntast_.pﬂ the cumplaint on the following grounds:-

1.

I]-u-

That the respondent is a reputed and renowned real estate developer,
enjoying an impetcable reputation in the real estate industry for the
disciplined and timebaund execution of projects undertaken by it. The
projects tmplemented anél executed by the respondent are considered
to be architectural Taq_d_marks. The respondent, to a considerable
extent can be legitimately credited for positioning Gurugram as the
“Millennium City”. ~ ~ 35 | ]”
That the cumplamants through thmrpruperty dealer, had approached
the respondent after -making detailed and elaborate enquiries with
regard to all aspects of the residential plotted colony known as
“Alameda”, Sector 73, and Gurugram"” conceptualised and promoted by
the respondent. After completely satisfying themselves with regard to
the project, competence and capability of the respondent to

successfully undertake the construction, development and

Page 11 0f 23



HARERA

@ GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

1.

IV.

implementation of the said project, the complainants proceeded to
book an independent floor in the said project.

That the complainants were provisionally allotted floor no. D-6/4A,
located on the first floor and constructed on a plot admeasuring 386.25
sq. meters/461.96 sq. yds. vide allotment letter dated 22.11.2021.
Booking amount of Rs.10,00,000/- was paid by the complainants and
receipt acknowledging the said payment as well as the schedule of
payments to be followed hy thexﬂumplamants were enclosed along
with the allotment letter. = :f ¥

That inadvertently and due toa imna fidemistake, it was mentioned in
the application formas well as the all_atment letter that the carpet area
of the unit allotted to the caﬁplainﬁnts had carpet area of 225.109 sq.
meter plus bas&mer_:-t (11637 sq meter), total admeasuring 236.746
sq. meter or 2548 -éq ift‘ﬁ;:mally; the carpet'area of the floor allotted to
However, it was inadwermnt.[y cdﬁlmumcarted to the complainants that
the carpet area was 225. 109 sq. meter The rate per sq. meter of the
carpet area was 111%1Is“|;i m@rrel::ﬂy ’#ommunlcatad to the complainants.
The actual rate per sq. meter of similar units in the project were in the
region of Rs.1.8 lakhs. per sq. meter to Rs.2 lacs per sq. meter approx.
while it was inadvertently communicated to the complainants that the
rate was Rs1,67,515.04 /- per sq. meter.

That the respondent came to realise that the error in communicating
the carpet area was not limited to the unit allotted to the complainants
but to several other units in the same project. Accordingly, by letter
dated 13.01.2022, received by this Authority on 14.01.2022, the

Page 12 of 23




V1.

VIL

HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

correct statement of carpet areas of 29 plots in the project, and was
conveyed to this Authority. The respondent requested the Authority to
take on record the correct statement of carpet areas and update the
online A to H form and detailed project information Form of the
project.

That the error was communicated to the complainants telephonically
and also through the sales ageptand again by letter dated 06.06.2022,

The complainants were mf,}_ -' _ﬁ_ _that the carpet area of the floor is
2148.785 sq. ft. and tha-t ;f’u@% total price including GST is
Rs3,94,42,567 /-. By the sa:d}em?r the respondent apologised to the
complainants for meﬁfncd‘nvenien&e‘ﬁuse& which has resulted due to
an unintentional and é:mna ﬁde errar that had'taken place due to sheer
oversight. The cgmp}amapt&wa_re informed that in case the allotment
as per the carpaf ar&a and sale price as inﬁmited through the letter
dated 06.06. 2023 was =not a::ceptabie to, the complainants, the
respondent would re‘funﬁt the amount ]’.‘-aid by the complainants. Email
dated 08.06.2022 from the rESpﬂﬂﬂ’ent whereby it was clarified to the
complainants thit%er;e_%a; mn %ﬂﬂ#fi’l the?gtmensmns of the floor
as given in the applicationform i.e,, the room area etc. and in the usable
area. | |

That since there was no response from the complainants accepting the
allotment as per the terms and conditions communicated vide letter
dated 06.06.2022, referred to above, the respondent dispatched the
buyer’s agreements to the complainants for execution under cover of

letter dated 09.09.2022. However, the complainants have not executed

Page 13 of 23



m HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

VIIL

IX.

the buyer’s agreement till date and have instead proceeded to file the
present complaint.

That a copy of the building plans considered by the Town and Country
Planning Department under self-certification provision of the Haryana
Building Code 2017. From a perusal of the same, it is evident that the
FAR property area of the floor in question is 212.045 sq. meter. After
deducting the areas under the external walls. The carpet area of the
floor works out to187.90 sq. ,rne;e:r and the 11.727 sq. meter in the

basement after deductmg ﬁﬁ' s under the external walls, total

admeasuring carpet aresus 19‘3‘ &2? sq meter or 2148.785 sq. ft. The
building plans was appi‘wed hefu}e the heuklng of complainant’s
unit/floor huwewrmadvertently l:hE area was wrongly mentioned in
the application form. There'is nq.: misrepresauﬁatmn by the respondent
and there is no &ec;ﬁease h{n carppt areaas alleged by the complainants.
The respondent Has»mer&l}r rectified the E'!'fﬂ!" in the application form
and allotment letter thai: éncm‘f‘éﬁ dme’bu abona fide oversight and not
on account of any mlsrepreﬂemﬁﬂn or illegality on the part of the
respondent. Th@‘e-;;sl-ﬂg_ 1I¥eg{al_@:y_ in-so far as the respondent is
concerned. Uy . _

That thus the claim of the complainants that the respondent should be
directed to charge from the complainants at the rate of Rs.15,564.62/-
per sq. ft. or Rs.1,67,515.64/- per sq. meter or that the respondent
should be directed to provide total carpet area of 236.746 sq. meter is
misconceived and legally untenable. The respondent is bound to
construct the floor in accordance with the duly sanctioned building

plans. The respondent has already offered to refund the amount paid

Page 14 0of 23



HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

by the complainants and is prepared to do the same if the complainants
are not willing to accept the allotment as per the terms and conditions
set out in the buyer’s agreement forwarded to the complainants for
execution. There is no merit in the false and frivolous complaint filed
by the complainants and the same is liable to be dismissed with costs.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.

Their authenticity is not in dlspute Hence the complaint can be decided on

the basis of these undisputed doci

nents and submission made by the

parties. Pttt

The complainants and respondenr have filed-the written submissions on
01.09.2023 and 28.09.2023 ruespect!ively Which are taken on record and has
been considered by th&authnnty while ad]udleating upon the relief sought
by the complainants.

Jurisdiction of the authority'

The authority observes that iit has territorial as' well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate thg:ﬂmgens?ﬁ,rq@a_mt

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification na,1§ﬂ92§?%0 E-'Z-ﬁT@«dated 1{;‘&2.20 17 issued by Town
and Country Planning ' Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.
E.Il  Subject matter jurisdiction

Page 150f 23



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11{4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottee, as the case
may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allottee, or the common areas to the association of allottee or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottee and the !‘Eﬂ'.’ esture agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder., "

. So, in view of the provisions ufthe Act of 2016 quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.

Findings regarding relief sought by the complainant.

F.I Direct the respondent/developer to charge from the complainants at
the rate of Rs.1,67,515.64/- per sq. meter (Rs.15,564.62/- per sq. ft.)
as committed by the respondent in the allotment letter dated
22.11.2021 and also in payment receipt dated 16.12.2021 for the
allotted residential floor, instead of Rs.1,97,559.759/- per sq. meter
(Rs.18,353.92 /- per sq. feet) calculated as per the revised carpet area
of 2148.785 sq. ft. (199.647 sq. meter) mentioned in respondent’s
letter dated 06.06.2022.

F.Il Direct the respondent/developer to provide the same carpet area of
225.109 sq. meter for first floor and 11.637 sq. meter for basement,
thus totalling carpet area of 236.746 sq. meter (2548 sq. ft.), balcony
area of 44 sq. meter and basement area of 21.699 sq. meter to the
complainants for the allotted residential floor for a total
consideration of Rs.3,96,58,658/-, as committed by the respondent in
the allotment letter dated 22.11.2021 and also in payment receipt
dated 16.12,2021.

F.III Direct the respondent/developer not to charge any interest on the
delay payments as the complainants rather sought demand letter for

Page 16 of 23



12.

13.

14,

HARERA
A GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

next instalment from the respondent via letter dated 27.04.2022,
when no payment was sought from the complainant/allottees.

F.IV Direct the respondent to execute the agreement for sale at the rate of
Rs.1,67,515.64 /- per sq. meter (Rs.15,564.62 per sq. ft.) as mentioned
in the allotment letter dated 22.11.2021 and also in payment receipt
dated 16.12.2021.

The above-mentioned relief sought by the complainants are being taken
together as the findings in one relief will definitely affect the result of the
other relief and the same being interconnected.

On consideration of the documents atgatlable on record and submissions
made by both the parties, the cnmpfmnan:s were allotted a plot bearing no.
D6/4A, first floor, in blnr:k~ﬂ for an@rea admeasuring 2548 sq. ft. vide
allotment letter dated. 33.1_ _1.2021 1t't;grt_r'th_{e total sale consideration of
Rs.3,96,58,658//-. They.ﬁa;yé paid an amount of Rs.39,65,865/- against the
total sale consideratinﬁl The copy of the buyer’s agreement is annexed but
the same has not been executed 'heﬁveen the parties. As per clause 7.1 of
the unexecuted agreement, the respondent was required to hand over
possession of the unit 241;1&024. That the respondent has obtained the
occupation certificate in resﬁée{.ﬁf tHE:éllntted unit of the complainant on
06.12.2023 and thereafter, has offered the possession on 10.02.2024.
During proceeding dated 3105’20235, the counsel for the complainant
stated that a unit admeasuring 225.109 sq.-meters plus basement was
allotted to the complainant at a total consideration of Rs.3,96,58,658/- on
22.11.2021 vide allotment letter of the same date. The details of allotment
specifically mentioned the rate of Rs.1,67,515.64/- per sq. meter of the
carpet area. The plot area on which the independent floor was to be
constructed was mentioned as 386.25 sq. meters. However, vide letter

dated 06.06.2022, the complainants were informed by the respondent that

Page 17 0f 23



15.

HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

the carpet area of the independent floor is in fact 2148.785 sq. ft. while the
total price including GST would be Rs.3,94,42,567/-. The complainants
were seeking the allotment of the original carpet area at the price
mentioned against the same vide allotment letter dated 22.11.2021. The
counsel for the respondent stated that the error on the part of the
respondent w.r.t the carpet area and price was inadvertent and the similar
error occurred not only in this speuﬂc matter but in 29 other cases the
information of which was duly m;tlﬂagm 'HRERA Gurugramon 13.01.2022,
for updating in the registration d“f its. It further stated that no BBA or
agreement pursuant to the all!utment *letter has been signed between the

parties and the error/ l;m the part uf respundeut is bona fide and the

i

complainant cannot ptess for spemﬁt perfnrmance of the provisional
allotment dncumentatthis stage '

During proceeding datggl 16 2024:; the cuun&el fur the respondent stated
that on 06.06.2022, ﬁarp raa menﬁim;geﬂ m the allotment letter is

incorrect and the cnrrect ¢

L5 yf'ﬂ'l a total sale consideration
of Rs.3,94,42,566/-. By revising the carpet area and the total sale
consideration, the réspﬁnd'%t incregaed L‘the r'm of carpet area from
Rs.1,67,515.64 /- per sq. meter to Rs, 1,97,559/ per sq. meter. The counsel
for the complainant stated that the complainants are seeking allotment of
the original carpet area at the price mentioned against the same allotment
letter dated 22.11.2021. The counsel for the respondent had filed list of
documents. Written submissions has already been filed by the respondent.
It draws attention towards page 4 of the written submissions and stated
that the all the four floors of this plot of land for the same carpet area i.e.,

199.627 sq. meter and there is no unit, whose carpet area is around 236 sq.

Page 18 of 23



16.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

meter. As per building plans approved by the DTCP, the property area of the

floor in question is 212.405 sq. meter. After deducting the areas under
external walls, the carpet area of the floor works out to 199.627 sq. meter,
including 11.727 sq. meter of basement area. But inadvertently, the area
was wrongly mentioned in the application form.

On realization, the said error, that was not limited to the unit allotted to the
complainant but to several other units in the same project, a letter dated
13.01.2022 conveyed to this Aut}ad,ﬂ@;rﬂﬁmatjng the correct statement of
carpet areas of 29 plots in the pnaf

ind also update online A to H form

LF

and detailed project mfm'matlan { He further stated that occupation
certificate has already b‘ean ubtained as tﬁe project has been completed and
there is no decrease in mrpet area as alleged by the complainants. The
respondent has merelyrectified the error in application form and allotment
letter that occurred due to a bona fide oversight and not on account of any
misrepresentation or ﬂlegahty on the part of the respondent. In case the
allotment as per the carpei "prea aﬁTml& prﬁ:e is not accepted by the
complainants, the respundent wwitl‘ fefund the amount paid by the
complainants. No BBA n[ agr@enma‘t ]'?s bg&u signed between the parties.
The counsel for the cumplamant stated that althnugh no BBA is signed but
the allotment letter issted by the respondent contain broad terms and
conditions of allotment and same is signed by both the parties and hence is
a binding contract between both the parties and now respondent cannot
take any plea, which are beyond the terms and conditions of the allotment
letter. Further the allottee wishes to continue in the project and is not

interest in refund the paid up amount.

Page 19 of 23




17.

18.

19.

HARERA

@ GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

In light of the afore said circumstances, the authority observes that the

dispute between the parties is with regard to decrease in carpet area and
increase in amount. The complainants in their complaint have claimed
possession of the plot in terms of allotment letter dated 22.11.2021. On the
other hand the counsel for the respondent brought to the notice of the
Authority that similar allotment letter was issued to 28 and others allottees
in the said project, in which the area and the price of the plot was wrongly
mentioned in the allotment letter and;fthea said mistake was brought to the
notice of the allottee(s) as well aé&fﬁ"&ﬁﬁﬁﬁerit}r and the respondent has also
updated the same in the AtoH farm*and the detailed project information..
After considering the abew. the Authetity is'ofthe view that the said project
is registered by this Autherlty as per from of sanction under self-
certification dated ;055__.@8.202'1, vide registration no. 59 of 2021 dated
21.09.2021 and valli'd:. ﬁp' to 24.11.2021, thereafter the respondent
/promoter has requested befere this Authority to change the carpet area in
A to H form and the detalled.' project information on 14.01.2022. So, the
contention of the respnndent}’premnter to request for correction of carpet
area in A to H form and the dktalied pm]ect information on 14.01.2022, is
hereby rejected as it 15 a weli sett!ed law that “No one can take benefit out
of his own wrong”. Fuﬂher. there is-no provisions of the Act of 2016 and
the Rules of 2017, which prescribes that after registering the project any
changes/amendment can be done by the Authority. Moreover, the Authority
cannot ignore that the respondent company has obtained the occupation
certificate on 06.12.2023, and the offered the possession on 10.02.2024.
Further, during proceeding dated 03.09.2024, the counsel for the

complainants stated that the complainants are willing to take possession of

Page 20 of 23




20.

21.

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

the allotted unit as per offer of possession letter dated 10.02.2024, subject

to the charging of price at the rate given in the allotment letter ie.,
Rs.1,67,515/-.pes 58 . Mete

After, considering the above said factual and legal circumstances of the case,
the Authority hereby directs the respondent to handover the physical
possession of the allotted plot to the complainants in terms of occupation
certificate dated 06.12.2023 at the rate agreed between the pa:;lé:fs vide
allotment letter dated 22.11.2021 ie.;ﬁs.]. 67,515.64 /-, The respondent is
further directed to issue a fresh.smggment of account at the above rate
provided in the allutmenj:rlﬂtl:er wi*thf the carpet area as per occupation

certificate of the allotted plnt of thE cnmpfainants within a period of 30 days
from the date of this order.

F.V  Direct the I'EEFID_I;!:IQ_III to pay legal expenses of Rs.5,00,000/- incurred
by the complainants.

The complainants are seeking relief w.r.t. compensation in the above-
mentioned reliefs. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case titled as M/s
Newtech Promoters and --ﬁairelapam Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors.
(2021-2022(1) RCR(C) 357), has t:u':ligjb that an allottee is entitled to claim
compensation & litigation gthesund,érsEcﬁons 12,14,18 and section 19
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the
quantum of compensation & litigation expense shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section
72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the
complaints in respect of compensation & legal expenses. Therefore, for

claiming compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of the Act,

Page 21 0f 23




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

the complainants may file a separate complaint before Adjudicating Officer

under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29 of the rules.
Directions of the Authority

. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under
section 34(f):

.  The respondent/promoter js_j:ﬁli,racted to handover the physical
possession of the allotted plﬁﬁ tn the complainants in terms of
occupation certificate | l;iateﬂ UG LZ 2023.at the rate agreed between
the parties vide ﬁaﬂﬂgent letter - dated 22.11.2021 e,
Rs.1,67,515. 64;‘ M’I‘he respondent is further directed to issue a fresh
statement of ao;aant at-the above rate provided in the allotment
letter with the carpéj:araa as par occupation-certificate of the allotted
plot of the complamant;_s within a period of 30 days from the date of
this order. N &} :

[I. The complainants are diré‘ttediﬁ“pﬁy the outstanding amount within
next 60 days afger#smi}g &%fnésltiéstamﬁent of account. After clearing
all the nutstanciing"dug#, the réﬁpnndent shall handover the physical
possession of the-allotted plot and to get the conveyance deed of the
allotted unit executed in his favour in terms of section 17(1) of the Act
of 2016 on payment of stamp duty and registration charges as
applicable.

[1I. Therespondent is directed to execute the buyer’s agreement within a
period of 60 days in terms of agreement to sell specified in the Rules
of 2017.

Page 22 of 23




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 6624 of 2022

IV. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 11.10% by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e,,
the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

23. Complaint as well as applications, if any, stands disposed off accordingly.

24. File be consigned to registry.

[Vt]ay Kumar Goyal)
Member

%ww.

~ ' (Arun Kumar)
SN Chairman

Haryana Real Esj;atﬁ?égul’amty ﬁuthanty Gurugram
Dated: 03.09.2024

Page 23 0of 23




